December 2023. To reflect this expense an allowance has been added to the central estimate
of the gross insurance contract liabilities. This claims handling expense allowance has been
calculated using projected claims handling expenses discounted back to present value at the
same discount rate as the gross insurance contract liabilities.

Risk adjustment A risk adjustment at a 75th percentile probability of sufficiency has been used to determine the
net insurance contract liabilities at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 75 th percentile).
For earthquake claims, an analysis of the variability of individual claim sizes was used as a
basis for calculating the risk adjustment, while for non-earthquake claims a standard
methodology analysing valuation class variability was used.

Sensitivity analysis

ACS conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the underlying assumptions used in
the financial report.

The sensitivity of the Company’s net insurance contract liabilities, loss before income taxation and equity to key actuarial
valuation assumptions is disclosed in the table below:

Variable

Impact on profit & equity

Movement 2024 2023

in variable $ $

Discount rate

Number of incurred but not reported claims – new and

reopened claims

Average claim size – new and reopened claims

Claims handling expense rate

Risk adjustment

Note 3.3 Composition of the balance sheet

+1.0% (23,591) (25,077)

-1.0% 24,295 25,879

+5 465,000 425,000

-5 (465,000) (425,000)

+$25,000 310,000 510,000

-$25,000 (310,000) (510,000)

+5.0% 51,150 43,750

-5.0% (51,150) (43,750)

+5.0% 49,412 33,102

-5.0% (49,412) (33,102)

An analysis of the amounts presented on the balance sheet for insurance contracts is included in tables 3.5.1 and 3.5.2,
including presentation of current and non-current portions of the balances. For credit risk disclosures relating to insurance
and reinsurance contract assets, refer to Note 4.5. A
C

S
 (

N
Z

)
L
im

it
e

d
 |

 3
1

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

2
4

ACS (NZ) Limited

15

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

Note 3.4 Insurance revenue and expenses

Note 3.4.1 Insurance service result

An analysis of insurance service expenses and net expenses from reinsurance contracts held for 2024 and 2023 is included